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April 15 , 1942 

Missouri leal ~stat ~ Commission 
Jefferson ~ity , ~lssouri 

1~ttention - t.1r . J . \~. Hobbs , _Sccre tary .. 

Gentlemen a 

" e ere i n receipt of your l etter of April 10, in 
wh ich you r equest an official opinion unon the l ollowing : 

"A licensee doing business i n a Hissouri 
border county to the St a t e of I~nsas has 
been approached by a citizen of the dtate 
of l\.ansas . l ... e is not i n the r eal bs tate 
business but has two prospective buyers 
for farms that the J .iosouri licensee has 
a sale of . Althou3h he is not i n the 
r eal e state business it entails time and 
expense for him to brir[ the pros pective 
buyers to t he I1·•is souri licensee and he 
wants to be paid for his efforts . Can 
the ~ .. j.ssouri l icensee pay nart of his com­
mission to a citizen of some othGr State 
without violating t he Mi ssouri .r.eal .state 
License Law?" 

The statute a pplicacable t o the above question , i s 
Sect ion 15 , of t he ,, issouri Leal ..... ota te Commission .Act , 
page 430 , Laws of Missouri , 1941 ; whi ch r eads as follows: 

"No real estat6 broi-er shall pay any 
part of a fee , co~nisslon or other co~. dn­
sat ion received by the broker to any pLr -
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son for any service rendered by such 
person to the broker in buying , sellin~ , 
exchanging , l easing, renting or ne3otia­
ting a loan upon any r eal estate , unless 
such a person i s a licensed r eal estate 
salesman regularl y associated with such 
broker, or a licensed r ea l estate br oker , 
or a person r egul arl y en~aged in the real 
estate brokerage business outside of the 
State of ~issouri . " 

Under the above section a r etl esta te br oker i s pro­
hibited f r om paying any part of a fee for any services 
rendered in the negotiation of tho sal e of propert y , 
unl e ss the other person is a l icensed real estate sales­
man , regularly a~ sociated with the broker or the other 
person is a licensed r eal estate broker , or if the other 
person i s regularly engaged in the r eal estate br okerage 
business outs ide the State of Uissouri . 

Under tho facts set out i n your r equest , you state 
that the citizen of the ~tate of ~sas is not in the 
real estate b~siness . 

Also , under &ection 17 of t he Mi~ souri Real ~state 
Commis sion Act , a person who divides fees with another 
per·on out of the State , who is not in the real estate 
business is guilty of a misdemeanor and the penal ty 
as sessed may be a fine of not mote than Five Eundred ( ~500 . J0) 
Dollars , or by imprisonment in the county jail, not exceed­
ing six months , or by both such fine and imprisonment , ~.d 
if a corporat ion , shall be punished by a fine of not more 
than One ~l'housand ( 1 , 000 . 00) Dollars. 

CO lJLv&lJ~ 

In view of the abo\e authorities , it is the opinion 
of.' thi s department that a licensee doing business in IUs­
sour! cannot pay any part of his f.'ees to a non-resident who 
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i s not in the real estat e busin ess , even thou;h the non­
resident aided in the consummation of the cl osing of the 
r aal estate deal . 

J\espec.tfull y submitted 

\.' . J • BURKL 
Assistant Lttorney Gene r al 

APPF:OVLD: 

ROY McKITTRIC.h. 
Attorney General of ~issouri 
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